

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GREENVILLE DIVISION

AIMEE MADDONNA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et*)
 al.,)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

Civil Action No. 6:19-cv-03551-JD

PLAINTIFF AIMEE MADDONNA’S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF HER
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Aaron J. Kozloski
(D.S.C. Bar No. 9510)
CAPITOL COUNSEL, LLC
P.O. Box 1996
Lexington, SC 29071-1996
Tel: (803) 465-1400
Fax: (888) 513-6021
aaron@capitolcounsel.us

Richard B. Katskee *
Kenneth D. Upton, Jr. *
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 466-3234
Fax: (202) 466-3353
katskee@au.org
upton@au.org

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Counsel for Plaintiff Aimee Maddonna

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

RESPONSE TO COUNTERSTATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. State Defendants’ Arguments Are Not Responsive..... 4

 A. State Defendants are liable for state-sanctioned religious
 discrimination in the public foster-care system. 4

 B. Modern Establishment Clause doctrine squarely forbids the
 coercion that Mrs. Maddonna experienced here. 7

 II. Federal Defendants’ Filings Effectively Confess Judgment Against HHS
 in Favor of Mrs. Maddonna..... 12

 A. HHS admitted that its Conditional Exception Letter was unlawful..... 13

 B. The Notice of Nonenforcement, applied as a substitute for the
 Conditional Exception Letter, suffers the same flaws: It is
 arbitrarily overbroad and violates the Establishment Clause..... 13

 C. Federal Defendants themselves invited the notice-and-comment
 claim. 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	6
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	6
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	4
<i>Buchanan v. JumpStart S.C.</i> , No. 21-cv-00385, 2022 WL 3754732 (D.S.C. Aug. 30, 2022).....	6
<i>Casa de Maryland v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Children’s Hosp. of the King’s Daughters, Inc. v. Azur</i> , 896 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	10
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Hous. Grp., Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 397 (2d. Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Est. of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	10, 11
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	11
<i>Gilbane Bldg. Co. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Richmond</i> , 80 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Herndon ex rel. Herndon v. Chapel Hill-Carrboro City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 89 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	7, 8, 9
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	6
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	7, 8, 9
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	4

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)4

Mentavlos v. Anderson,
249 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2001)4

Milburn v. Anne Arundel Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
871 F.2d 474 (4th Cir. 1989)4, 5

Norwood v. Harrison,
413 U.S. 455 (1973)5

Philips v. Pitt Cnty. Mem’l Hosp.,
572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009)6

Pullings v. Jackson,
No. 07-0912, 2007 WL 1726528 (D.S.C. June 13, 2007)4

Rendell- Baker v. Kohn,
457 U.S. 830 (1982)4

Rogers v. HHS,
No. 19-cv-1567 (D.S.C.) 10, 11

Shurtleff v. City of Boston,
142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)7, 8

Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989) 10, 11

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002)9, 10

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952)9

Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.977(A)(1)9

Regulations

45 C.F. R. § 75.300 (2016)15
